pro forma financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and should be read in
conjunction with the notes and management's assumptions thereto. The pro forma consolidated balance sheet was
prepared as if the Acquisition Transactions occurred on April 30, 2010.  The pro forma consolidated statement of
income for the year ended October 31, 2009 was prepared assuming the purchases occurred on November 1, 2008.
The pro forma consolidated statement of income for the six months ended April 30, 2010 was prepared assuming the
purchases occurred on November 1, 2009.  The pro forma financial information is unaudited and not necessarily
indicative of the actual financial position of the Company as of April 30, 2010 or what the actual results would have
been assuming the acquisition transactions had been consummated at the beginning of the periods presented, nor does
it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for future periods.

15

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

21

URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF APRIL 30, 2010
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company
Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS

Real Estate Investments:

Core properties - at cost  $ 575,841 $ 22,900 (b) $ 598,741
Non-core properties - at cost 1,383 - 1,383
Less: accumulated depreciation (111,129 ) - (111,129 )

466,095 22,900 488,995
Mortgage Notes Receivable 1,131 - 1,131
Loan Receivable - 11,600 (b) 11,600
Unconsolidated Joint Ventures 7,183 6,000 (b) 13,183

474,409 40,500 514,909

Cash and cash equivalents 1,505 (689 ) (b) 816
Restricted cash 857 - 857
Marketable securities 1,097 - 1,097
Tenant receivables 21,117 - 21,117
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,827 - 4,827
D e f e r r e d  c h a r g e s ,  n e t  o f  a c c u m u l a t e d
amortization 4,642 - 4,642
Deposits on real estate investments 1,157 - 1,157
Total Assets $ 509,611 $ 39,811 $ 549,422

L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  S T O C K H O L D E R S '
EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Bank loans $ 13,300 $ 30,650 (b) $ 43,950
Mortgage notes payable 110,212 9,161 (b) 119,373
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,735 - 1,735
Deferred officers' compensation 265 - 265
Other liabilities 11,277 - 11,277
Total Liabilities 136,789 39,811 176,600

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 8,241 - 8,241

Redeemable Preferred Stock 96,203 - 96,203

Commitments and Contingencies

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

22

Stockholders' Equity:
7.5% Series D Senior Cumulative Preferred
Stock 61,250 - 61,250
Common Stock 84 - 84
Class A Common Stock 183 - 183
Additional paid in capital 263,597 - 263,597
Cumulative distributions in excess of net income (56,687 ) - (56,687 )
Accumulated other Comprehensive income (49 ) - (49 )
Total Stockholders' Equity 268,378 - 268,378
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 509,611 $ 39,811 $ 549,422

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated balance
sheet.
16

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

23

URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical (a)

New Milford
Property (b) Midway

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 83,233 $ 2,315 $ - $ 17
200

(c)
(k)

$ 85,765

Expenses
Property Expenses 26,328 698 - (142 ) (h) 26,884
Interest 6,695 533 - (173

616
) (i)
(d)

7,671

Depreciation and
Amortization

15,366 - - 461
167

(e)
(j)

15,994

General and
Administrative 6,350 - - - 6,350
Directors Fees 292 - - - 292
Total Operating
Expenses 55,031 1,231 - 929 57,191

Operating Income 28,202 1,084 - (712 ) 28,574

Non Operating
Income (Expense)
  Equity in
Earnings (Loss) of
  Unconsolidated
Joint Venture - - 50 (g) - 50
Interest Income - - - 667 (f) 667
Minority Interest (459 ) - - - (459 )

Income from
Continuing
Operations 27,743 1,084 50 (45 ) 28,832
Preferred Stock
Dividends (13,094 ) - - - (13,094 )
Net Income
Applicable to
Common
and Class A
Common
Stockholders $ 14,649 $ 1,084 $ 50 $ (45 ) $ 15,738

Basic Earnings Per
Share
Per Common
Share: $ 0.55 $ 0.59

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

24

Per Class A
Common Share: $ 0.60 $ 0.65
Diluted Earnings
Per Share
Per Common
Share: $ 0.54 $ 0.58
Per Class A
Common Share: $ 0.59 $ 0.64
Weighted Average
Shares :
Basic Earnings Per
Share
Common Shares 7,069 7,069
Class A Common
Shares 17,910 17,910
Diluted Earnings
Per Share
Common Shares 7,392 7,392
Class A Common
Shares 18,026 18,026

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated statement
of income.

17

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

[…]

(g)Reflects the Company’s equity in earnings of Midway for year ended October 31, 2009 based on the earnings of
Midway for the 12 months ended December 31, 2009.

(h)Reflects adjustment of management related costs from the New Milford Property that will not continue after the
purchase.

(i)

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

26

Represents a reduction in interest expense as a result of recording the mortgage assumed on the acquisition of the
New Milford Property at the fair market value interest rate of 4% per annum.

(j)Represents the annual charge for depreciation expense for the excess of the cost paid for the Company’s 9.667%
share of the equity in the limited partnership that owns Midway over the Company’s share of Midway’s net book
value.

(k) Represents the annual charge for management fees on Midway.

18

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

27

URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2010
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical (a)

New Milford
Property (b) Midway

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 41,797 $ 1,169 $ 9
 100

(c)
(k)

$ 43,075

Expenses
Property Expenses 13,965 380 - (71 ) (h) 14,274
Interest 3,622 263 - 300

(83)
(d)
(i)

4,102

Depreciation and
Amortization

7,177 - - 230
84

(e)
(j)

7,491

General and
Administrative 3,527 - - - 3,527
Acquisition Costs 156 - - - 156
Directors Fees 174 - - - 174
Other Expense 449 449
Total Operating
Expenses 29,070 643 - 460 30,173
Operating Income 12,727 526 - (351 ) 12,902
Non Operating Income
(Expense)
Equity in Earnings
(Loss) of
   Unconsolidated
Joint Venture - - 55 - 55
Interest Income - - - 333 (f) 333
Net Income
Attributable to
Noncontrolling
Interests (154 )  - - - (154 )
Income from
Continuing Operations 12,573 526 55 (18 ) 13,136
Preferred Stock
Dividends (6,547 ) - - - (6,547 )
Net Income
Applicable to
Common
and Class A Common
Stockholders $ 6,026 $ 526 $ 55 $ (18 ) $ 6,589

Basic Earnings Per
Share From

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

28

Continuing
Operations:
Per Common Share: $ 0.22 $ 0.25
Per Class A Common
Share: $ 0.25 $ 0.27
Diluted Earnings Per
Share from
Continuing
Operations:
Per Common Share: $ 0.22 $ 0.24
Per Class A Common
Share: $ 0.24 $ 0.26
Weighted Average
Shares :
Basic Earnings Per
Share
Common Shares 7,100 7,100
Class A Common
Shares 17,939 17,939
Diluted Earnings Per
Share
Common Shares 7,530 7,530
Class A Common
Shares 18,051 18,051

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated statement